Bell Canada Canada 100%

Bell Mobility Inc. Canada 100%

Bell Media Inc. Canada 100%

(1) BCE beneficially owns all the voting securities of Bell Mobility Inc. and Bell Media Inc. through Bell Canada, which directly or indirectly owns

all the voting securities of each such subsidiary.

BUSINESS OF THE CORPORATION AND OF THE GUARANTOR

BCE is Canada’s largest communications company, providing residential, business and wholesale customers with a wide range of solutions to all

their communications needs, including the following: wireless, television (“TV”), Internet, home phone, and small business and enterprise

communications services. Bell Media Inc. is a diversified Canadian multimedia company that holds assets in TV, radio, digital media and out-of-home

advertising. BCE reports the results of its operations in three segments: Bell Wireless, Bell Wireline and Bell Media.

Additional information about BCE’s and Bell Canada’s business is included in the documents incorporated by reference into this Prospectus.

5

CONSOLIDATED CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth the consolidated capitalization of BCE as at December 31, 2017 (i) on an actual basis and (ii) as adjusted to take

into account (a) the issuance by Bell Canada on March 12, 2018 of $500 million principal amount 3.35% Series M-47 Debentures, due March 12, 2025

(b) the repurchase of 3.1 million BCE common shares from March 1, 2018 to March 13, 2018 for $175 million through a normal course issuer bid and

(c) the reclassification from long-term debt to debt due within one year of $300 million principal amount of Bell Canada 5.52% Series M-33

Debentures, due February 26, 2019.

As at

December 31, 2017

Actual

As at

December 31, 2017

As Adjusted

($ millions) ($ millions)

Debt due within one year 5,178 5,478

Long-term debt 18,215 18,415

Total debt 23,393 23,893

Equity— Preferred shares 4,004 4,004

 — Common shares 20,091 20,022

 — Contributed surplus 1,162 1,160

 — Accumulated other comprehensive income (17) (17)

 — Deficit (6,080) (6,184)

 — Non-controlling interest 323 323

Total equity 19,483 19,308

Total consolidated capitalization 42,876 43,201

As at December 31, 2017, the total consolidated debt of Bell Canada was $23,459 million. Included in this amount is debt of $1 million due to a

related party, BCE, and $100 million due to a related party, Bell MTS Inc. at December 31, 2017. There has been no material change in the share and

loan capital of Bell Canada since December 31, 2017, except in connection with the transactions referred to above.

6

USE OF PROCEEDS

The use of proceeds from the sale of any Debt Securities will be described in a Prospectus Supplement relating to the specific issuance of Debt

Securities. Bell Canada may use proceeds from the sale of Debt Securities hereunder for repayment of indebtedness, to fund capital expenditures or